Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05436086

Name of Company

101 Entertainments Limited

| frivfiem

Dean Watson, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

the lig u1dat0r§é5 of the company attach a copy of myess Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986 /

The Progress Report covers the period from 20/08/2014 to 19/08/2015

Signed Date W /lef1s

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

A g

1 15/10/2015 #290
Ref XX187CVL1/DW/SLC/KBB/DAJ COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technofogy Limited Glasgow




XCWAL4 2059

6 Begbies Traynor

101 Entertainments Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 20 August 2014 to 19 August 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with my statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0 0 Co0DO0DO0CDOoODUDOLOGOCOT@UOODQ

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iqguidator

Progress during the perod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidator's expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Credttors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidator's account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidator's time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidator's expenses

The report 1s private and




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the higuidation”

“the liquidator”, “I”, “me”
and “my”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

101 Entertainments Limtted (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 14 June
2012

Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1886 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{ In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name 101 Entertainments Limited

Company registered number 05436086

Company registered office Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address 101 Prnincess Street, Manchester, Lancashire, M1 8DD

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 14 June 2012

Date of iquidators' appointment 14 June 2012

Changes n hiquidator (if any) On 20 August 2014 Stephen Conn resigned as Liquidator of the
Company This was approved by creditors at a meeting held on
20 August 2014

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 18 my abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 20 August 2014 to
19 August 2015

RECEIPTS

Bank interest

Bank Interest receved in the nenod amounts to £1 71
PAYMENTS

There have been no payments in the period

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs ncluded within the report sent to creditors further to my appointment as iquidator

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations | estimate an outcome for each class of the
Company's creditors as follows -

Secured crecitor

There are no secured creditors in this matter




Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated was provided in my progress report for
the period 14 June 2012 to 13 June 2013

Unsecured creditors

A dividend to the unsecured creditors will be dependent on the level of realisations achieved from monies due
from the directors Please see Secticn 8 (Assets that remain to be realised) of this progress report for further
information

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by me (as liquidator) and the varous grades of my staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
iquidation and | am authornsed o draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by my
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with my firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

My time costs for the period from 20 August 2014 to 19 August 2015 amount to £9,954 50 which represents
38 2 hours at an average rate of £260 50 per hour

The folipwing further information in relation to my time costs and disbursements I1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 20 August 2014 to 19 August 2015
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

| S N ]

To 19 August 2015, no sums have been drawn on account of my remuneration, against total time costs of
£46,638 50 incurred since the date of my appointment  In addition to the time costs information disclosed at
Appendix 2 for the penod of this report, my previous progress report contained details of the time costs | had
incurred as at the date of each report

To 19 August 2015, | have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £22 92
There have been no Category 2 disbursements tn this matter

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on crediors’ nghis on
how to approve and monitor & Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtaned
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7 LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Corporation tax terminal loss relief

It was previously considered that there was a possibility that the Company could claim corporation tax loss
rehef This was based on the expectation that Manchester City Council were to submit a significant clam for
unpad rates Ultimately the clamm submitted by Manchester City Council was insufficient to allow a loss relief
claim to be made

Monies due from the directors

Following our investigations into the affairs of the Company, it was dentified that withdrawals have been made
by the directors/shareholders of the Company  Investigations have been made to wWentfy the type of
withdrawals (1e dividend, salary, directors’ lcans etc) It would appear that the majonty of withdrawals relate to
dividends and at the time of declaning the dividends, distributable reserves were available and therefore appear
lawful

There remain withdrawals of £120,000 that have not yet been clanfied as to the type of withdrawal made We
are continuing with our investigations into these transactions

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affaurs of an nsolvent company 1o determine
its property and liabtities and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such

. - report having alsc been sent to creditors following the meeting, a lquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills 1 can confirm that | have discharged my duties i these respects

Investigations carried out to date

| have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
quidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

As detailed in Section 8, we are continuing to investigate withdrawals made by the directors of the Company




10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses ncurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
Inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in awa twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever is the

-
e

Dean Watson
Joint Liquidator

“Dated 14 October 2015 * - ' T T T e e




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 20 August 2014 to 19 August 2015




101 Entertainments Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments :

Statement From 14/06/2012 From 14/06/2013 From 14/06/2014 From 20/08/2014 Total
of Affairs To 13/06/2013 To 13/06/2014 To 20/08/2014 To 19/08/2015
(£) (£) (€) (£) (£) (£)
RECEIPTS
12,000 00 Cash at Bank 12,000 00 000 000 000 12,000 00
nfa Bank Interest Gross 6 54 312 084 171 12 21
12,000.00 12,006 54 312 0.34 1.71 12,012.21
PAYMENTS ;
Statement of Affairs Fee 9,500 00 000 000 000 9,500 00
Liguidators Expenses 22 92 000 000 000 22 92
Corporation Tax 000 130 000 000 130
Statutory Advertising 229 50 000 000 000 229 50
9,752 42 130 0.00 000 9,753 72
Net Receipts/{Payments) 2,254 12 182 084 171 2,258 49




-

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case it alsc applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval I1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the fim Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate 1n force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

0 Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the

case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

QT Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - itervis of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the

case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A}  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100,

+ Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In storage for a particular case
bears to the tota! of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

« Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor' section
of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property,

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in Engtand & Wales (Effective 1 Apnil 2007)

? lwd 1




{B) The following tems of expenditure will normally he treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor I1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying te the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Jurmor Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff is charged directly to cases
it 1s not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME 101 Entertainments Limited
CASE TYPE Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
OFFICE HOLDERS Dean Watson

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 14 June 2012

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holder’s fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Withdrawals made by directors
| am centmuing to Investigate the conduct of the directors prior to the liquidation of the Company

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
Please refer to the progtess repart for the office holder's effectiveness in this case

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please refer to the receipts and payments account detailed at appendix 1 of this report

Anticipated return to creditors
There are no secured or preferential creditors in this matter

A dividend to the un=ecurad credtors will be dependent an the level of realisations achieved from
monies dug trem the divectars * Plesse see Section 8. (Assets-that remain o be realhed}l of thg
progress report for further information

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 20 August 2014 and 19 August 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent
by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average
hourly rate charged for each work type

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detalled in the Time Costs Analysis, the coslts
relating to work undertaken prior to the Liguidator's appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors In preparing the statement of affarrs were
approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting

The views of the creditors

A meeting of crediters was summoned and held pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986
on 14 June 2012 This meeting gave creditors the opportunity to attend the meeting and question
the director This meeting also gave creditors the opporiunty to raise any concerns regarding the
conduct of the directors or to raise any matters which they considered required further
mvestigation




21

22

Approval of fees, expenses and dishursements

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section
98 of the Act by reference to the time properly given by me (as hquidator) and the various grades of
my staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP in
attending to matters arising in the liquidation and | am authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by my firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with my firm’s pclicy

Other professionals employed & their costs
No professional fees have been incurred to date

Staffing and management
Please refer to the time cost analysis for details of the staffing and management in this matter

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by the office
holder 1s attached at Appendtx 2

The rates charged by the varnous grades of staff who have worked on this case 15 attached at
Appendix 2

N PR -~ . — c e L




-

TE e

-

00 0 3 OJEP O] UMEID S89) [B10]
65 092 62 66 00641 00 692 00 G6E 3 ajes Apnoy aBeraay
05 ¥56'6 Q0 291 000082 0se5e'e 00 0vs ¥ 3 apeabl yeis Aq 1500 swp Ie10L
8t Ll 09l 58 0zl apesb ye1s Ag sinoy |ejo]
ucnebir
00 692 05 2Et 050 S0 xel
BYD

sBugsapy| ssenew sy

SORILILOY $IONPBID

00 592 05 6L 050 S0 SBYIo
poInoeg S1031paIY
K Bupel| Bujpea]

. siasse AURd puIy]fajil) O UONUSIaY

$6[ES |95SE pue ssewsng 'Auedoiy

S]@5§E
uondaoagag| Jo uonesieey
v
9¢ i€ 00 ¥OZ ¥ QL ot zZoL suogelnsaaur pue yaap] suonebjsenu)
2L %02 05€2L 2 ot gl Sl g1l sdie)le (o Juawaels pue Buiuodas Aomerg
20 281 05 908 gev Ll 40} £z Buiyueg pue uone.SIILPY
Bujuueld pue
90 0ET 05456 | 058 £E A Suued ese2 pue juswjuioddy | uojedis|uwpy
2l
>_Som_wmm._¢>< J 1800 dun] SHNOH |BIoL weddng Py Jur unpy uiwpy Jug | sBup jssy 1Bupy 1Bup wug 1oyaang 1upey SpmMg yeis

£

Jz80;

6l 01 Pi02/80/0¢ wol4 pousd 8yl Jod sishleuy 1800 alul) LIAD 281X X0L - vonepinbi Augjunjop sioppsu) - uw:E,_w_ sl

BV LN (=)




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged {to be
mcurred cdischarged)
£ £ £
Corporation tax HM Revenue and 130 130 -
Customs
Storage Restore Plc 17 24 192 1532
Companies house Companies House 100 100 -
searches
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 3000 2000 10 00
Services
Statutory Courts Advertismg 229 50 22950 -
advertising Limited

LR -

]




